

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SMT. JUSTICE RENUKA YARA**

**IA No. 1 OF 2025
IN
AS NO: 482 OF 2025**

Between:

1. Amaraneni Rama Rao,
2. Amaraneni Shobha Rani, W/o. Rama Rao,

...Petitioners
(Appellants in AS. No. 482 of 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Cheedella @ Sankaramanchi Kamala Kumari, W/o. Late Ramachandra Murthy, R/o. 5-1-8/A, N.K. Nagar, GP of Chunchupally GP and Mandal.
2. Sankaramanchi Varalakshmi, W/o. Late Ramakota Sasthry, R/o. 5-1-8/A, N.K. Nagar, GP of Chunchupally GP and Mandal.

...Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioners : SMT. THOTA SHIVA PARVATHI

Counsel for Respondent No.1 : SRI P.CHAITANYA

Petition under Rule 42(C) of Telangana Agency Rules 1924 read with Section 151 of CPC, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therein, the High Court may be pleased to grant interim injunction including stay of all further proceedings including the execution of decree in OS. No. 34 of 2023 on the file of the Court of the Agent to Government, Bhadradri Kothagudem, pending disposal of AS No. 482 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following. (The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

This application is filed to grant interim injunction including stay of the execution of the judgment and decree dated 13.08.2025 in O.S. No. 34 of 2023 on the file of learned Agent to Government, Bhadradri Kothagudem.

Heard learned counsel for the petitioners/appellants.

The impugned judgment dated 13.08.2025 does not disclose the evidence adduced by the plaintiffs as well as their cross examination while there is a detailed narration about the evidence of the witnesses i.e., D.Ws.1 and 2. It appears that there was irregularity in passing the impugned judgment and decree dated 13.08.2025 without recording the evidence of the plaintiffs.

Hence, there shall be interim stay of all proceedings including the execution of the judgment and decree dated 13.08.2025 in O.S. No. 34 of 2023 on the file of learned Agent to Government, Bhadradi Kothagudem, till 11.11.2025.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/-A.V.S PRASAD
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Agent to Government, Bhadradi Kothagudem District.
2. Cheedella @ Sankaramanchi Kamala Kumari, W/o. Late Ramachandra Murthy, R/o. 5-1-8/A, N.K. Nagar, GP of Chunchupally GP and Mandal.
3. Sankaramanchi Varalakshmi, W/o. Late Ramakota Sasthry, R/o. 5-1-8/A, N.K. Nagar, GP of Chunchupally GP and Mandal. (Addressees 1 & 2 BY RPAD)
4. One CC to Smt. Thota Siva Parvathi, Advocate (OPUC)
5. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

RY, J

DAT: 23-09-2025

ORDER

I.A. NO. 1 OF 2025
IN
AS. NO. 482 OF 2025

INTERIM STAY

