

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE FIFTH DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HON'BLE SMT. JUSTICE RENUKA YARA

**IA.No.1 of 2025
IN
AS NO: 482 OF 2025**

Between:

1. Amaraneni Rama Rao,
2. Amaraneni Shobha Rani, W/o. Rama Rao,

...Petitioners
(Appellants in AS. No. 482 of 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Cheedella @ Sankaramanchi Kamala Kumari, W/o. Late Ramachandra Murthy, R/o. 5-1-8/A, N.K. Nagar, GP of Chunchupally GP and Mandal.
2. Sankaramanchi Varalakshmi, W/o. Late Ramakota Sasthry (since died and abated), R/o. 5-1-8/A, N.K. Nagar, GP of Chunchupally GP and Mandal.

...Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioners: SMT. THOTA SHIVA PARVATHI

Counsel for Respondent No.1: SRI P.CHAITANYA

Petition under Rule 42(C) of Telangana Agency Rules 1924 r/w Section 151 of CPC, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therein, the High Court may be pleased to grant interim injunction all further proceedings including the execution of decree in OS. No. 34 of 2023 on the file of the Court of the Agent to Government, Bhadradi Kothagudem, pending disposal of AS No. 482 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 23.09.2025 made in IA.NO.1 OF 2025 and the order dated 24.11.2025 made in IA.NO.2 OF 2025 and upon hearing the arguments of the above mentioned counsels, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

List on 09.03.2026.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till 09.03.2026.

**Sd/-M. OSMAN ALI BAIG
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Agent to Government, Bhadradi Kothagudem District.
2. One CC to Smt. Thota Siva Parvathi, Advocate (OPUC)
3. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

RY, J

Dated: 05.01.2026

List on 09.03.2026

ORDER

**I.A. NO. 1 OF 2025
IN
AS. NO. 482 OF 2025**



EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER